
 

 
  

STATE OF INDIANA 

 

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION 

 

VERIFIED PETITION OF DUKE ENERGY INDIANA, 

LLC (“DUKE ENERGY INDIANA”) PURSUANT TO IND. 

CODE CHS. 8-1-8.5, 8-1-8.8, AND IND. CODE §§ 8-1-2-0.6 

AND 8-1-2-23 FOR (1) ISSUANCE OF A CERTIFICATE OF 

PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY (“CPCN”) 

PURSUANT TO IND. CODE CH. 8-1-8.5 TO CONSTRUCT 

TWO COMBINED CYCLE (“CC”) NATURAL GAS UNITS, 

AT APPROXIMATELY 738 MEGAWATTS (WINTER 

RATING)  EACH, AT THE EXISTING CAYUGA 

GENERATING STATION (“CAYUGA CC PROJECT”); (2) 

APPROVAL OF THE CAYUGA CC PROJECT AS A 

CLEAN ENERGY PROJECT AND AUTHORIZATION 

FOR FINANCIAL INCENTIVES INCLUDING TIMELY 

COST RECOVERY THROUGH CONSTRUCTION WORK 

IN PROGRESS (“CWIP”) RATEMAKING THROUGH A 

GENERATION COST ADJUSTMENT (“GCA”) TRACKER 

MECHANISM UNDER IND. CODE CH. 8-1-8.8; (3) 

AUTHORITY TO RECOVER COSTS INCURRED IN 

CONNECTION WITH THE CAYUGA CC PROJECT; (4) 

APPROVAL OF THE BEST ESTIMATE OF COSTS OF 

CONSTRUCTION ASSOCIATED WITH THE CAYUGA 

CC PROJECT; (5) APPROVAL OF CHANGES TO DUKE 

ENERGY INDIANA'S ELECTRIC SERVICE TARIFF 

RELATING TO THE PROPOSED GCA TRCKER 

MECHANISM; (6) APPROVAL OF SPECIFIC 

RATEMAKING AND ACCOUNTING TREATMENT; AND 

(7) ONGOING REVIEW OF THE CAYUGA CC PROJECT. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

)  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

CAUSE NO. 46193 

PETITIONER’S SUBMISSION OF PUBLIC SETTLEMENT TESTIMONY  

AND ATTACHMENTS 

Duke Energy Indiana, LLC (“Petitioner” or “Duke Energy Indiana”), by counsel, hereby submits 

the following settlement testimony: 

1. Petitioner’s Exhibit No. 16, Settlement Testimony of Stan C. Pinegar 

2. Petitioner’s Exhibit No. 17, Settlement Testimony of Kelley A. Karn 
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The testimony and attachments submitted herewith are only the public, non-confidential 

versions. The Company is also submitting the following Confidential information with its 

rebuttal filing:  

1. Confidential portions of Witness Pinegar’s Settlement Testimony. 

The Confidential information submitted herewith contains information described as 

“Confidential Information” in Petitioner’s First and Second Motions for Protection of Confidential 

and Proprietary Information. The document is being filed under seal in accordance with rulings of 

the Commission granting said Motions for Protection. Duke Energy Indiana will also provide the 

Confidential information to counsel for the Indiana Office of Utility Consumer Counselor and any 

other intervenors in this Cause under a standing non-disclosure agreement or, as applicable, upon 

the execution of an appropriate confidentiality agreement or agreements.  

 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

DUKE ENERGY INDIANA, LLC  

 

 

BY:___________________________________ 

Elizabeth A. Heneghan, Atty. No. 24942-49 

Andrew J. Wells, Atty. No. 29545-49 

Liane K. Steffes, Atty. No. 31522-41 

Duke Energy Business Services LLC 

1000 East Main Street 

Plainfield, Indiana 46168 

Telephone: (317) 838-1254 

Facsimile: (317) 991-1273 

beth.heneghan@duke-energy.com 

andrew.wells@duke-energy.com 

liane.steffes@duke-energy.com  

 

Nicholas K. Kile (Atty. No. 15203-53)  

Hillary J. Close (Atty. No. 25104-49)  

Lauren M. Box (Atty. No. 32521-49)  

Lauren Aguilar (Atty. No. 33943-49) 

mailto:beth.heneghan@duke-energy.com
mailto:andrew.wells@duke-energy.com
mailto:liane.steffes@duke-energy.com


 

3 

 

Barnes & Thornburg LLP  

11 South Meridian Street  

Indianapolis, Indiana 46204  

Kile Telephone: (317) 231-7768  

Close Telephone: (317) 231-7785  

Box Telephone: (317) 231-7289  

Aguilar Telephone: (317) 231-6474 

Fax: (317) 231-7433  

Email: nicholas.kile@btlaw.com  

hillary.close@btlaw.com  

lauren.box@btlaw.com 

lauren.aguilar@btlaw.com 

 

mailto:nicholas.kile@btlaw.com
mailto:hillary.close@btlaw.com
mailto:lauren.box@btlaw.com
mailto:lauren.aguilar@btlaw.com
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

The undersigned hereby certifies that a copy of the foregoing was electronically delivered 

this 20th day of June, 2025 to the following: 

OUCC 

T. Jason Haas 

Adam J. Kashin 

Indiana Office of Utility Consumer 

Counselor PNC Center 

115 W. Washington Street, Suite 1500 South 

Indianapolis, Indiana 46204  

THaas@oucc.in.gov  

AKashin@oucc.IN.gov   

infomgt@oucc.in.gov 

 

CAC 

Jennifer A. Washburn 

Reagan Kurtz 

Citizens Action Coalition of Indiana, Inc. 

1915 West 18th Street, Suite C  

Indianapolis, Indiana 46202  

jwashburn@citact.org 

rkurtz@citact.org 

Nucor 

Anne E. Becker 

Amanda Tyler 

Lewis & Kappes, P.C. 

One American Square, Suite 2500 

Indianapolis, Indiana 46282-0003 

abecker@Lewis-Kappes.com 

atyler@Lewis-Kappes.com 

Shaun C. Mohler 

Stone Mattheis Xenopoulos & Brew, PC 

1025 Thomas Jefferson Street, NW 

8th Floor, West Tower 

Washington, DC 20007-5201 

smohler@smxblaw.com 

 

Industrial Group 

Todd Richardson 

Tabitha L. Balzer 

Aaron A. Schmoll 

Lewis & Kappes, P.C. 

One American Square, Suite 2500 

Indianapolis, Indiana 46282-0003 

trichardson@lewis-kappes.com 

TBalzer@Lewis-Kappes.com 

ASchmoll@Lewis-Kappes.com 

 

Steel Dynamics, Inc. 

Keith L. Beall 

Clark, Quinn, Moses, Scott & Grahn, LLP 

kbeall@clarkquinnlaw.com 

 

REI 

Nikki Shoultz 

Kristina Wheeler 

Gregory S. Loyd 

Lisa Bood 

Bose McKinney & Evans LLP 

111 Monument Circle, Suite 2700 

Indianapolis, IN 46204 

nshoultz@boselaw.com 

kwheeler@boselaw.com 

gloyd@boselaw.com 

lbood@boselaw.com 

 

 

 

_____________________________ 

Lauren M. Box 
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